

**COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL,
FORMAN & LEONARD, P.A.**
A Professional Corporation
Court Plaza North
25 Main Street
P. O. Box 800
Hackensack, New Jersey 07602-0800
(201) 489-3000
(201) 489-1536 Facsimile
Attorneys for Defendants
Donald H. Rowe, The Wall Street Digest
Inc., and Carnegie Asset Management, Inc.

RICHARD FORMICA, MARILYNN : UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FORMICA, AMI MARIE FORMICA, : FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
MATTHEW FRANCIS FORMICA, AND : CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:10-CV-00921(PGS)(ES)
KEVIN FRANCIS FORMICA, :

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action

DONALD H. ROWE, THE WALL
STREET DIGEST INC., a Delaware
corporation, and CARNEGIE ASSET
MANAGEMENT, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED
COMPLAINT FOR: (1) LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO FED.
R. CIV. P. 12(B)(2); (2) FAILURE TO PLEAD FRAUD WITH PARTICULARITY
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 9; (3) FAILURE TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION
FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, AND UNJUST
ENRICHMENT; (4) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH FED. R. CIV. P. 17; AND/OR (5)
IMPROPER VENUE PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(3)OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE TO: (1) TRANSFER VENUE TO THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF
FLORIDA; OR (2) STAY THIS ACTION PENDING RESOLUTION OF RELATED
ACTIONS PENDING IN THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

On the Brief:

Michael N. Morea, Esq.
Edward O. Savitz, Esq. (admitted pro hac vice)
Anne-Leigh Gaylord Moe, Esq. (admitted pro hac vice)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Should be Granted Because Each Defendant Lacks Minimum Contacts Sufficient to Constitutionally Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Them In the State of New Jersey.....	5
II. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Should be Granted Because the Amended Complaint Fails to Plead Fraud With Particularity.	18
III. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Should be Granted Because the Amended Complaint Fails to State a Cause of Action for Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Breach of Contract, and Unjust Enrichment.....	19
IV. The Amended Complaint Should be Dismissed for Failure to Comply with Rule 17, as Plaintiffs are Not the Proper Party to Bring Actions on Behalf of Losses to an Individual Retirement Account.	25
V. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Should be Granted Because the District of New Jersey is Not the Proper Venue for This Action.....	26
VI. The Case Should be Stayed Pending Resolution of Related Actions Pending in the Middle District of Florida.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>In Re: Alpharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<u>Alternate Energy Corp. v. Redstone</u> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	15
<u>Barrett v. Catacombs Press</u> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 717 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	10, 12, 13
<u>Blake v. Brennan</u> , 61 A.2d 916 (Ch. Div. 1948)	19
<u>Buckley v. The New York Times Co., et al.</u> , 338 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1964).....	12
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	6, 8, 10, 16
<u>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</u> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18
<u>Carteret Sav. Bank, FA v. Shushan</u> , 954 F.2d 141 (3d Cir. 1992).....	5, 6, 9, 10, 12
<u>Chrysler Capital Corp. v. Woehling</u> , 663 F. Supp. 478 (D. Del. 1987).....	28
<u>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</u> , 364 U.S. 19 (1959)	28
<u>F.G. v. MacDonell</u> , 150 N.J. 550 (N.J. 1997).....	19, 20
<u>Frederico v. Home Depot</u> , 2006 WL 624901 (D.N.J. 2006)	21
<u>Gardiner v. V.I. Water & Power Auth.</u> , 145 F.3d 635 (3d Cir. 1998)	21
<u>Gitomer v. Rosefelde</u> , 726 F. Supp. 109 (D.N.J. 1989).....	6, 12, 16
<u>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</u> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	6, 8
<u>Hollis-Arrington v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</u> , 2005 WL 3077853 (D.N.J. 2005)	20, 22
<u>In re Mercedes-Bens Tele Aid Contract Litigation</u> , 457 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009).....	23
<u>In re Stroming’s Will</u> , 79 A.2d 492 (App. Div. 1951).....	19
<u>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	8
<u>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</u> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	27
<u>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</u> , 465 U.S. 770 (1983).....	8

Lebel v. Everglades Marina, Inc., 115 N.J. 317 (1989).....10

Machulsky v. Hall, 210 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.N.J. 2002)10, 14

Mellon Bank (East) PSFS, Nat. Ass’n v. Farino, 960 F.2d 1217 (3d Cir. 1992).....5, 6, 9, 10, 11

Miller v. Berman, 289 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (M.D. Fla. 2003)14, 15

MK Strategies, LLC v. Ann Taylor Stores, Corp., 567 F.Supp.2d 729 (D.N.J. 2008).....21, 22

Morse v. Lower Merion School Dist., 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997)19

Provident Nat’l Bank v. Calif. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 819 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1987).....5

Reliance Steel Prods. Co. v. Watson, Ess, Marshall, & Enggas, 675 F.2d 587 (3d Cir. 1982)12

Rush v. Savchuk, 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....9

S. Morantz, Inc. v. Hang & Shine Ultrasonics, Inc., 79 F. Supp. 2d 537 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....13, 15

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel, et al., 8:09-cv-87-RAL-TBM (Middle District of Florida)26, 29

Stefansky v. Lagamba, No. L-378-03, 2005 WL 3211425 (Sup. Ct. N.J. Dec. 1, 2005)10

Stentor Electric Mfg. Co. v. Klaxon Co., 115 F.2d 268 (3d Cir. 1940).....22

Time, Inc. v. Frank Manning, 366 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1966)13

Time Share Vacation Club v. Atlantic Resorts, Ltd., 735 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1984)5

VRG Corp. v. GKN Realty Corp., 135 N.J. 539 (1994).....23

Weber v. Jolly Hotels, 977 F. Supp. 327 (D.N.J. 1997)5, 6, 8

Wiand v. Rowe, et al., 8:10-cv-245-T-17MAP (Middle District of Florida)26

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)8, 16

Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc., 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Penn. 1997)13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....24, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1406.....3, 25, 27

28 U.S.C. § 8925

RULES

N.J. Ct. R. 4:4-46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(5).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....3,18

Rule 10b-5.....18

Rule 10b-5(2)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....2, 3, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1728

Middle District of Florida Local Rule 1.0225
